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Shrimati Tarkesbwari SiDha: The 
agencies are the 
Directorate of 
Customs as well 
authorities. 

ReSCl"VC Bank, the 
Enforcement, the 

as the Income-tax 

Sui S. M. Banerjee: May I know 
whether it is a fact that the Direc-
torate of Enforcement has submitted 
exhaustive notes to the Finance Min-
istry as to how cases of underin-
voicing could be checkrd and, if so, 
what is the report and whether that 
has been considered and accepted by 
the Finance Ministry? 

The Minister ot FiDD.C.e (Shri 
Morarji Desai): Th~ Directorate of 
Enforcement is not concerned with 
this. The departmcnt concerned is 
the customs, an dthe customs look 
into it. There is no question of any 
specific report about it. This thing 
is under constant examination. and 
there are several steps sU,!(!(ested by 
~I:veral people wh,ch are also under 
examination and which are also being 
taken. It is not p03~ible to give that 
report or any such thing here before 
the House. 

Shri Indrajit Gupb: After the new 
foreign exchanCle restrictions on 
people going abroad, were imposed 
last year, may I know what is the 
total number of individuals to whom 
foreign exchange wa3 allocated for 
going abroad, and what is the total 
amount involved? 

Shri Morarji Des.li: It does not 
arise in this question. 

Shri Indrajit Gupta: It does arise, 
if I may say so, because we will be 
able to judge from that whether the 
"people going abroad arc spending .... 

Mr. Speaker: That would be a 
'Separate question. 

Kopili Hyde) Projeet 
+ 

r Shri P. C. Borooah: 
I. 6hri Rlshang KelshlDg: 

Will the Minister IrriptloD aDd 
Power be pleased to state: 

(a) whether on account of the 
detection of faulty rocks on the dam 

site and its location in a seismic 
region the dam design of the Kopill 
Hydel Project has been examined by 
international experts; and 

(b) if so, the result of the exami-
nation? 

The Parliamentary Secretary to 
the Minister of Irrigation and Power 
(Sui S. A. Mehdi): (a) No, Sir. It 
is, ,however, proposed to seek the 
advice Of experts from the United 
States of America on problems in 
regard to the foundation of the dam 
and any faults located immediately 
downstream of the proposed dam 
axis. 

(b) Does not arise. 

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know 
what decision, if any, has been taken 
and what action is proposed to be 
taken in the light of the exami-
nation? 

Shri S. A. Mehdi: The Assam State 
Board has propo.>ed that some 
foreign experts, there arc two at 
present, should form a board of con-
sultants and they should go and 
visit this site and report in the 
matter. The board consists of the 
Chairman of the CWPC and these 
two experts. They are expected to 
go into thL<; question thl. month and 
~ee what the faults are. 

Shri P. C. Borooah: What will be 
the total size of the Kopili hydel 
project in terms Of the capital in-
vestment and what is the installed 
capacity in term.~ of power gene-
ration? 

Shri S. A. Mehdi: In the first stage 
it will be 144 ml'gawatts; there will 
be four units of 36 megawatts each. 
In the second stage, it i.. going to 
be 325 megawatts, with five units of 
65 rr..egawatts eq~h. Later on there 
will be some more addition. 

Shri D. C. Shanna: May I know 
how this faulty site came to be 
selected and whethl'l' any technical 
information or knowledge was not 
available before this site was select-
ed? 
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The Minister 01 State in the MiDis-
try 01 IrrigatiOn and Power (Shri 
Alacesan): This site is still wnder 
investigation. Supposing it is found 
to be faulty and cannot be satis-
factory, then the site may have to be 
changed. We may not know all 
the details of a particular site for a 
project before actual investigation 
takes place. 

Shri Swell: This project falls 
within my area, and as far as we 
can see some sort. of work is going 
on. May I know what is the pro-
gress of the work in this project and 
whether any land has been acquired 
by Government for the execution of 
this project and what is the average 
of the land so far acquired and what 
compensation has been paid to the 
D~ers of the land? 

Mr. Speaker: All these questions in 
one? Well, the answer may be given 
to all of them. 

Shri A1agesan: The project is still 
in the investigation sta.ge. We do 
not have any details about the 
land acquisition, etc. 

N.E.F A. Hospitals 

• 824. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the 
Minister of lIealth be pleased to state 
how and when the equipment for the 
NEFA hospitals which had been lnot-
ed by the Chinese invaders, is ex-
pected to be replaced? 

The Deputy Minister in the Minis-
try of Health (Dr. D. S. Raju): The 
equipment is being replaced in 
NEFA hospitals through Govern-
ment supply and voluntary donations 
with all possible speed. The NEFA 
authoritic.< have replaced partial 
equipment in 23 hospitals. They have 
also purchnsed some me:1icines. 
Equipment donated by t.he Surgical 
ManufacturC'rs and Traders Asso-
ciation. Delhi. has also been sup-
plied to NEFA. 

• .u ~ m : ~ om: it ~y. 
~'T 'I''T ~ ~ it: ;rr't it 
lJ,iIi 1I~ 'I'T ~ ~ ~ iRIm<I'T l'fI1T 

'l'T fit;~mft~~6m~ 
~ q{ ~ ~fit;rr ~ ~ ~nm11{ ~1m ~ 
fit;~~~~~~~,~'T~ 
Uf1;;<lT ~ ~ r'l' " ~ mcr~ ~fTif 
Cf~~~it~~q{~llT 
~? 

Dr. D. S. Raju: Out of 37 hospitals, 
denuded by the Chinese, almost 23 
are equipped and we are trying to 
supply things as speedily as possible. 
We have given instructions, in consul-
tation with the Director or Medical 
Services, NEFA, to indent upon the 
medical store depot at Calcutta. We 
are also sending the equipment for a 
30 bed hospital given by the Manufac-
turers' Association of Delhi. Some 
equipment for this hospital has to be 
imported from abroad and we are tak-
ing the requisite steps to get it 
through CARE. 

Shri p. C. Borooah: May I know 
whether some international agencies 
have supplied equipment for refur-
nishing these hopsitals? 

Dr. D. S. Raju: The association 
known as CARE had kindly agreed to 
help us . 

Shri Basappa: In view of tohe short-
age of water in Bangalore city 

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: That 
is not in NEF A. 

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: In reply 
to a question it was stat,~d here that 
most of the equipmeni of these hospi-
tals was taken away by the Chinese 
and t·'·I11t thpy hnve handed bnck some 
of this equipment. May I know whe-
ther that cqu'pmcnt handc'd over to the 
civilian officers has also been replaced 
in these hospitals? 

Dr. D. S. Raju: I do not think they 
have handed over to Us any useful. 
equipment, and at nny rate I do not 
have any details . 

Shri S. N. Chaturvedi: What is the 
estimated cost of re-equipping these 
hospitals? 




